

No. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BILLY LEON KEARSE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CAPITAL CASE

PAUL KALIL
Counsel of Record
Fla. Bar No. 174114
Assistant CCRC–South
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel – South
1 East Broward Blvd, Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel. (954) 713–1284
kalilp@ccsr.state.fl.us

January 25, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI vi

CITATIONS TO OPINION BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Introduction 1

 II. Relevant Facts and Procedural History 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

 I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Retroactivity Cutoff of *Hurst* Relief at *Ring v. Arizona* Violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments, Particularly as Applied to the Class of Capital Defendants Whose Sentences Fall Within the Post-*Apprendi* Pre-*Ring* Category. 10

 A. Introduction 10

 B. The Florida Supreme Court’s partial retroactivity approach violates the Eighth Amendment prohibition against the arbitrary and capricious imposition of capital punishment. 15

 C. The Florida Supreme Court’s partial retroactivity cutoff at *Ring* exceeds the limits of the rights guaranteed by the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment. 25

 II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Partial Retroactivity Approach Violates the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution. 28

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 10
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	12, 13, 27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 204 (2002)	15
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	21
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 341 (1985).....	23
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	17
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	25
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	26
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 447 U.S. 399 (1986)	26, 27
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	14, 16
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	22
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	26
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	6, 17
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	8, 15
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 201 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 2016)	21
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	15
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	8, 13, 21
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	32
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	22

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	28
<i>Kearse v. Florida</i> , 532 U.S. 945 (2001)	6
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 11 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 2009)	3
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 252 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 2018)	9, 10, 24
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	3, 4
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 1244 (Fla. 2011)	3
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	3, 5, 6
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2007)	6
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	16
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	11
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	15, 25
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	21
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	30
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	12, 13, 18
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	27
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	7
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A. 3d 69 (Del. 2016).....	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 10, 11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	30, 31, 32
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	16, 25

<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	16
<i>Stovall v. Deno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	12
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , No. SC18-520, 2018 WL 6695985 (Fla. Dec. 20, 2018)	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	15
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017)	22
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	28, 29
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	12, 24
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1217 (Fla. 2017).....	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	vi
28 U.S.C. § 2101 (d)	vi

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. VI, U.S. Const.....	vii
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.....	vii
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	vii
